# 506031732 04/25/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6078447 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANCK HIRON	07/04/2018
CHRISTOPHE CHEVANCE	07/16/2018
EDOUARD FRANCOIS	07/05/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOMSON LICENSING
Street Address:	1 RUE JEANNE D'ARC
City:	ISSY LES MOULINEAUX
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92130

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16628676

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (609) 436-9850

**Email:** PatentOPs.US@Interdigital.com

Correspondent Name: PATRICIA A. VERLANGIERI, INTERDIGITAL CE HOLDINGS

Address Line 1: 4 RESEARCH WAY, 3RD FLOOR
Address Line 4: PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2017P00098WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA A. VERLANGIERI
SIGNATURE: /Patricia A. Verlangieri, Reg.No. 42201/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2017P00098WOUSDeclarations#page1.tif source=2017P00098WOUSDeclarations#page2.tif source=2017P00098WOUSDeclarations#page3.tif

PATENT 506031732 REEL: 052496 FRAME: 0078

1<sup>st</sup> Witness

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness

(Type or Print)

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the Invention entitled

Α	ME I HOD AND A DEVICE	FOR PICTURE E	NCODING AND DEC	ODING
the specification of v	vhich was filed on July 2, 2018	as Application Serial	No. PCT/EP2018/067847	and was amended on
	, or, if not le	entified here by filing date :	and serial number, is attached hi	ereto.
	ntified application was made or authorized and understand the contents of the at		. Including the claims, as amend	ied by any amendment
referred to above.				,,
part applications, ma	the duty to disclose information which i aterial information which became availa ate of the continuation-in-part applicatio	ble between the filing date		
I hereby declar are believed to be tr	re that all statements made herein of my ue; and further that these statements w ne or imprisonment of not more than fiv	y own knowledge are true a ere made with the knowled	ge that willful false statements a	
	GNMENT AND AGREEMEN			ATENT
1000	the design of a second of a			
existing under the la inventions, including	e consideration received, I hereby sell two of the country of France, its succes I india and the United States of Americ d any divisions, continuations, relissues	sors, and assigns my entires, and all the rights and p	e right, title and interest, for all c	ountries in and to said
l agree that make all rightful dec	, when requested, I will, without charg larations and do all acts which may be for said inventions in any and all cour	e to said corporation but a necessary, desirable or co	nvenient for securing and maint	aining patents or other
l agree that requested by said of	i will communicate to said corporation corporation and at its expense will tessessors, assigns and legal representatives.	itify in any legal proceedir	igs, and generally do everythin	g possible to aid said
l authorize protection for said ir for patent or other t Convention for the	and empower said corporation, its sur iventions in its or their own name, or in form of protection for said inventions fi Protection of industrial Property, as an or right of priority without further writter	my/our name, in any and a led by it or them, the bend nended, or by any convent	Ill countries and to invoke and cl fift of the right of priority provid- ion which may henceforth be si	aim for any application ed by the international
I hereby cor or like document whits successors, assi- the right of priority	nsent that a copy of this assignment shi lich may be required in any country for gns or nominees to apply for patent or provided by the international Convent	all be deemed a full legal a any purpose and more pa other proper protection for	nd formal equivalent of any assi rticularly in proof of the right of said inventions, and to claim th	the said corporation or se aforesaid benefits of
	th be substituted for it. with Thomson Licensing, its successors	anniana lagal recepanta	three and naminees that to the	have of my boardadaa
	iterest herein conveyed by me are free			
				introise.
Signed at	Garris Schigns	Date		
	N. C.		art street and the st	
Inventor	Edouard FRANCOIS		80/	
Name				
			(Signature in Full - No Ini	tials)
Post Office			*******	
Address	c/o Technicolor R&D Fran	ce, 975 Avenue des	s Champs Blancs, CS	17616 , 35576
	Cesson-Sévigné, France			
	-			

(Signature-th Full - No Initials)

(Signature in Full - No initials)

**PATENT REEL: 052496 FRAME: 0079**  As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

2<sup>nd</sup> Witness

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled

#### A METHOD AND A DEVICE FOR PICTURE ENCODING AND DECODING

the specification of	which was filed on July 2, 2018	as Application Serial	No. PCT/EP2018/067847 and was amended and serial number, is attached hereto.	on
The above ide	entified application was made or authorized		i alla dalla halladi, la amaliae harata.	
			on, including the claims, as amended by any amendmen	nt
referred to above.			,,,,,,,	
l acknowledge	the duty to disclose information which is a	naterial to patentability a	as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in	7-
part applications, m	aterial information which became available	between the filing date	e of the prior application and the national or PCT	
	ate of the continuation-in-part application.			_
			and that all statements made on information and belief	ŧ
	rue; and further that these statements were ne or imprisonment of not more than five (		dge that willful false statements and the like so made	
are bringianie ny n	THE OF IMPRISORMENT OF HOLINGIB BISH HAS V	o) years, or bour, under	10 000 1001.	
ASS	IGNMENT AND AGREEMENT	IN AN APPLICA	TION FOR LETTERS PATENT	
2100	and distinct of the part of the same and the same and the same same and the same same same same same same same sam	Did not d not a sensitive	DEN MAN DE LA MAN DE COMMUNE NE COMMUNE DE LA PENEDRO DE L	
For valuable	e consideration received, I hereby sell, a	ssign and transfer to 1	Thomson Licensing, a corporation duly organized and	d
			ire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said	
			privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be	8
	d any divisions, continuations, reissues ar		to the common of the state of t	
			t at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths	
			convenient for securing and maintaining patents or othe thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns of	
nominees.	To said inventions in any and an country	ca and ior resuring title	thereto in and corporation, he adocessors, hasigns o	"
	I will communicate to said corporation or	its representatives any f	facts known to me respecting said inventions and when	n
			lings, and generally do everything possible to aid said	
	cessors, assigns and legal representatives	or nominees, to obtain	n or enforce proper protection for said inventions in an	У
and all countries.				
			ninees, to make application for patent or other form of	
			all countries and to invoke and claim for any application	
			nefit of the right of priority provided by the internationa ntion which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to	
	ich right of priority without further written or			
			and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file	8
or like document wh	nich may be required in any country for ar	ly purpose and more pa	articularly in proof of the right of the said corporation of	)r
			or said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits o	
		for the Protection of Ir	Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention	n
	rth be substituted for it.	eniane lacal representa	atives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge	_
			prance, and that I have full right to convey the same a	
herein expressed.		,		_
			8 .	
0:	E. Burney	D-4-	04 Juilly 2018	
Signed at	<u> Straw Wagyi</u>	Date	<u> </u>	
	<b>i</b>			
1	FI- HIDON		S 18 1 10	
Inventor	Franck HIRON		44.000 m	
Name			(Signature in Full – No Initials)	
			(Signature in Full – No Initials)	
D 1000				
Post Office				
Address	c/o Technicolor R&D France	, 975 Avenue des	s Champs Blancs, CS 17616 , 35576	
	Cesson-Sévigné, France			
	- ·			
	0			
4st Millenson	Kinni JULLIAN	40	X X XX	
1 <sup>st</sup> Witness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full – No Initials)	¥.
	( i ype of milly		(Signature in ruli – NO midals)	
			M. A. Care	
	8		v 1945 3.4 D Leith 1	

PATENT REEL: 052496 FRAME: 0080 As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled

### A METHOD AND A DEVICE FOR PICTURE ENCODING AND DECODING

•		
the specification o	of which was filed on July 2, 2018 as Application Seri	al No. PCT/EP2018/067847 and was amended of
are apcomoration o		e and serial number, is attached hereto.
The above-io	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
	ved and understand the contents of the above identified specificati	ion, including the claims, as amended by any amendment
referred to above.		,
l acknowledg	ge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability	y as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-
	material information which became available between the filing da	te of the prior application and the national or PCT
	date of the continuation-in-part application.	
	lare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true	
	true; and further that these statements were made with the knowle fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under	
are purisinable by	The or impliationers of flot more than the (b) years, or both, there	10 000 1001.
AS	Signment and agreement in an applica	ATION FOR LETTERS PATENT
	ble consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to	
	laws of the country of France. Its successors, and assigns my en	
	ng india and the United States of America, and all the rights and and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.	privileges under sny and sill Letters Patent that may be
	at, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation bu	it at its evocase sinn all nanors take all rightful naths
	eclarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or	
	n for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title	
nominees.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	at I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any	
	corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceed	
corporation, its su- and all countries.	ccessors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obta	in or entorce proper protection for said inventions in any
	e and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nor	minees, to make application for patent or other form of
	inventions in its or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and	
	r form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the be	
	Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any conve	
	such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from	
	onsent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal which may be required in any country for any purpose and more ;	
	signs or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection f	
	y provided by the international Convention for the Protection of	
	orth be substituted for it.	
	t with Thomson Licensing, its successors, assigns, legal represen	
the right, title and herein expressed.	interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encum	ibrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as
nerem expressed.		
	- 0 . C /	111313 8
Signed at	Ceron Salighe Date	1614168
-	~	
		$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$
Inventor	Christophe CHEVANCE	- 401/W
Name		And the formation of the second
		(Signature in Full - No Initials)
Post Office		
Address	c/o Technicolor R&D France, 975 Avenue de	e Chamne Blance CS 17616 35576
, 1001 COO		and the middle of the train of and the
	Cesson-Sévigné, France	30
	×	
1st Witness	Vienny ANDRIVON	Control of the Contro
	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full – No Initials)
\$	(.)[	Society contains and the second of
		1 11a

(Signature in Full - No Initials)

PATENT REEL: 052496 FRAME: 0081

**RECORDED: 04/25/2020** 

KEMI JULLIAN
(Type or Print)